
Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article  —  Digitized Version

Raw material markets: Decline in wool prices

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1967) : Raw
material markets: Decline in wool prices, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv,
Hamburg, Vol. 02, Iss. 9, pp. 248-,
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02930519

This Version is available at:
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/137800

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen
Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle
Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich
machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen
(insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten,
gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort
genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal
and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to
exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the
internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content
Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise
further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.

https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.zbw.eu/
http://www.zbw.eu/
https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02930519%0A
https://hdl.handle.net/10419/137800
https://www.econstor.eu/
https://www.leibniz-gemeinschaft.de/


Index Numbers  of World  Market  Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials 

Index and commodity group 

H W W A - i n d e x  1 (1952---19f~ -- I00} . . .  

Foods tuf fs  . . .  

Raw materials other than foodstuffs . .  

Fuels 

Raw materials for consumer goods .. 

Raw materials for capital goods 

Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 -- 100) . . . . .  

Moody's Index (31. 12, 1931 -- I00) . . . .  

1966 

J u l y  [ 

95.8 

85.6 

100.8 

95.7 

95,9 
109.6 
462.9 

407.9 

Apr i l  

1967 

J u l y  Oc tobe r  January 

92.6 92.3 

83.7 83.7 

96.8 96.4 

i 95.5 95.2 

I 91.2 92,5 

i 102.3 I 100,2 

42t. I 42S.e 
i 371.1 370.7 

I 

90.9 

83.9 

91.8 

i 96.0 
I 

94.5 

95.0 

91,6 

96.1 

i 429.8 

360.5 

94.2 

95,1 

90.7 

95.8 

428.3 
372.6 

I 

J u l y  28 

90.8 
83.6 

94.3 

95,1 

90.4 

96.1 

426.7 
374.7 

A u g u s t  11 

90.3 

83.2 

93.7 

95.2 

89.8 

94.9 

419.2 

366.8 

1 Index compiled by  the  H a m b u r g  Ins t i tu te  

unfavourable business trends in the 
most important purchasing coun- 
tries. 

In the next months the eco- 
nomic development in the United 
States will be marked by compet- 
ing claims of public authorities 
and private enterprise to produc- 
tive capacities. For one thing, the 
increase of military expenditure 
will show its full impact, and, for 
another, the demand of private 
households and enterprises should 

Raw Material Markets 

Decl ine  in W o o l  Prices 

D u r i n g  the wool season (1966/67) 
that elapsed at the end of June, 
prices in the international raw 
wool markets have noticeably fal- 
len. Granted, the Middle East war 
led to a slight price advance, be- 
cause after the blockade of the 
Suez Canal a temporary delay in 
supplies of Australian Merino wool 
was expected in Western Europe. 
But meanwhile quotations have 
continued to recede. At the end of 
July 1967, for instance in Bred- 
ford, for 64' wooltops they were 
about 9 per cent and for 56' cross- 
breds even about 14 per cent be- 
low the previous year's level. 

Due to the slack business trend 
in many Western industrialised 
countries wool consumption de- 

for International Economics. 

rise at an accelerated pace, last 
but not least due to stimulating 
measures taken a short while ago. 
This, however, increases the risk 
of an overexploitation of produc- 
tion factors, promoting considerab- 
ly the tendency toward rising 

prices and a further deterioration 
of the balance of payments. There- 

fore the Administration is cn- 

deavouring to carry through as 

rapidly as possible its proposed 
tax increases. 

clined considerably in the second 
half of 1966. Additionally, stocks 
in the consumer countries were 
reduced, so that demand for wool 
decreased strongly, although ac- 
cording to the latest estimates in 
the season 1966/67 consumption 
with 3,350 million Ib---cleaned wool 
- -was  higher than production 
amounting to 3,343 million lb. The 
supply-demand ratio for the two 
most important wool types showed 
a differing development. As al- 
ready visible from the smaller price 

decline, the Australian Merino 

types could be sold much better 

than the crossbreds of minor 

quality mainly coming from New 

Zealand. New Zealand proceeds 
from wool exports diminished con- 

siderably. Moreover, the New Zea- 
land Wool Commission had to buy 
573,000 bales, i.e. 55 per cent of 
total wool supply, between July 
1966 and May 1967. This stock 
naturally depresses prices. 

The revival in wool consumption 

during the first months of 1967, 
to be noticed above all in Britain, 
will for the time being make only 
slow progress, as hitherto in 
important consumer countries 
measures to promote business had 
only meagre success. A slight in- 
crease in demand is, however, like- 
ly, because processors will pre- 
sumably soon begin to fill their 
dwindled wool stocks again. But 
a stronger rise in wool prices is 

not very probable for the season 
1967/68 in view of wool production 
being presumably by 2 per cent 
higher. Producers are hardly in- 
terested in wool prices being "too 
high' ,  as thus competitiveness of 
wool vis-&-vis the cheap synthetic 
fibres would decrease. 

Continuously depressed prices for 
crossbred wool less in demand must 
be reckoned with. In order to raise 
its sales, the International Wool 
Secretariat planned special adver- 

tising measures. The use of cross- 

bred wool is to be promoted partic- 

ularly for carpets and upholster- 
ings. Finally a decline of the min- 

imum price is not quite impossible 
in New Zealand. 

I N T E R E C O N O M I C S �9 Monthly Review of International Trade and Development 
Edited by The Hamburg Institute for International Economics (Hamburgisches Welt-Wirtschafts-Archiv), Director: Prof. Dr. Heinz-Dietrich 
Ortlieb, and The German Overseas institute (Deutsches Dbersee-lnstitut), President: Prof. Dr. Or. h. c. Andreas Pred6hl. Managing 
Editor: Dietrich Kebschull, Editor: Hubert H6ping; KarI-Muck-P[atz 1, Hamburg 3d, published by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH., 
Eppendorfer Landstra6e 106, 2 Hamburg 20. Advertising Representative: Dr. Hans Klemen. Printed by Otto Schwitzke, 2 Hamburg 70. 

Annuar rate of subscription DM 48,--- {US-$ 12,.--). Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH. 

2 4 8  INTERECONOMICS,  No. 9, 1967 


