

A Service of



Leibniz-Informationszentrum Wirtschaft Leibniz Information Centre

Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.)

Article — Digitized Version

Raw material markets: Decline in wool prices

Intereconomics

Suggested Citation: Hamburg Institute of International Economics (HWWA) (Ed.) (1967): Raw material markets: Decline in wool prices, Intereconomics, ISSN 0020-5346, Verlag Weltarchiv, Hamburg, Vol. 02, Iss. 9, pp. 248-, https://doi.org/10.1007/BF02930519

This Version is available at: https://hdl.handle.net/10419/137800

Standard-Nutzungsbedingungen:

Die Dokumente auf EconStor dürfen zu eigenen wissenschaftlichen Zwecken und zum Privatgebrauch gespeichert und kopiert werden.

Sie dürfen die Dokumente nicht für öffentliche oder kommerzielle Zwecke vervielfältigen, öffentlich ausstellen, öffentlich zugänglich machen, vertreiben oder anderweitig nutzen.

Sofern die Verfasser die Dokumente unter Open-Content-Lizenzen (insbesondere CC-Lizenzen) zur Verfügung gestellt haben sollten, gelten abweichend von diesen Nutzungsbedingungen die in der dort genannten Lizenz gewährten Nutzungsrechte.

Terms of use:

Documents in EconStor may be saved and copied for your personal and scholarly purposes.

You are not to copy documents for public or commercial purposes, to exhibit the documents publicly, to make them publicly available on the internet, or to distribute or otherwise use the documents in public.

If the documents have been made available under an Open Content Licence (especially Creative Commons Licences), you may exercise further usage rights as specified in the indicated licence.



Index Numbers of World Market Prices of Foodstuffs and Industrial Raw Materials

Index and commodity group	1966		1967				
	July	October	January	April	July	July 28	August 11
HWWA-Index 1 (1952—1956 = 100)	95.8	92.6	92.3	91.8	90.9	90.8	90.3
Foodstuffs	85.6	83.7	83.7	86.0	83.9	83.6	83.2
Raw materials other than foodstuffs	100.8	96.8	96.4	94.5	94.2	94.3	93.7
Fuels	95.7	95.5	95.2	95.0	95.1	95.1	95.2
Raw materials for consumer goods	95.9	91.2	92.5	91.6	90.7	90.4	89.8
Raw materials for capital goods	109.6	102.3	100.2	96.1	95.8	96.1	94.9
Reuter's Index (18. 9. 1931 — 100)	462.9	429.1	425.6	429.8	428.3	426.7	419.2
Moody's Index (31, 12, 1931 = 100)	407.9	371.1	370.7	360.5	372.6	374.7	366.6
		1					1

¹ Index compiled by the Hamburg Institute for International Economics.

unfavourable business trends in the most important purchasing countries.

In the next months the economic development in the United States will be marked by competing claims of public authorities and private enterprise to productive capacities. For one thing, the increase of military expenditure will show its full impact, and, for another, the demand of private households and enterprises should

rise at an accelerated pace, last but not least due to stimulating measures taken a short while ago. This, however, increases the risk of an overexploitation of production factors, promoting considerably the tendency toward rising prices and a further deterioration of the balance of payments. Therefore the Administration is endeavouring to carry through as rapidly as possible its proposed tax increases.

Raw Material Markets

Decline in Wool Prices

During the wool season (1966/67) that elapsed at the end of June, prices in the international raw wool markets have noticeably fallen. Granted, the Middle East war led to a slight price advance, because after the blockade of the Suez Canal a temporary delay in supplies of Australian Merino wool was expected in Western Europe. But meanwhile quotations have continued to recede. At the end of July 1967, for instance in Bradford, for 64' wooltops they were about 9 per cent and for 56' crossbreds even about 14 per cent below the previous year's level.

Due to the slack business trend in many Western industrialised countries wool consumption declined considerably in the second half of 1966. Additionally, stocks in the consumer countries were reduced, so that demand for wool decreased strongly, although according to the latest estimates in the season 1966/67 consumption with 3,350 million lb-cleaned wool -was higher than production amounting to 3,343 million lb. The supply-demand ratio for the two most important wool types showed a differing development. As already visible from the smaller price decline, the Australian Merino types could be sold much better than the crossbreds of minor quality mainly coming from New Zealand. New Zealand proceeds from wool exports diminished considerably. Moreover, the New Zealand Wool Commission had to buy 573,000 bales, i.e. 55 per cent of total wool supply, between July 1966 and May 1967. This stock naturally depresses prices.

The revival in wool consumption during the first months of 1967, to be noticed above all in Britain. will for the time being make only slow progress, as hitherto in important consumer countries measures to promote business had only meagre success. A slight increase in demand is, however, likely, because processors will presumably soon begin to fill their dwindled wool stocks again. But a stronger rise in wool prices is not very probable for the season 1967/68 in view of wool production being presumably by 2 per cent higher, Producers are hardly interested in wool prices being "too high", as thus competitiveness of wool vis-à-vis the cheap synthetic fibres would decrease.

Continuously depressed prices for crossbred wool less in demand must be reckoned with. In order to raise its sales, the International Wool Secretariat planned special advertising measures. The use of crossbred wool is to be promoted particularly for carpets and upholsterings. Finally a decline of the minimum price is not quite impossible in New Zealand.

INTERECONOMICS · Monthly Review of International Trade and Development

Edited by The Hamburg Institute for International Economics (Hamburgisches Welt-Wirtschafts-Archiv), Director: Prof. Dr. Heinz-Dietrich Ortlieb, and The German Overseas Institute (Deutsches Übersee-Institut), President: Prof. Dr. Dr. h. c. Andreas Predöhl. Managing Editor: Dietrich Kebschull, Editor: Hubert Höping; Karl-Muck-Platz 1, Hamburg 36, published by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH., Eppendorfer Landstraße 106, 2 Hamburg 20. Advertising Representative: Dr. Hans Klemen. Printed by Otto Schwitzke, 2 Hamburg 70.

Annual rate of subscription DM 48,— (US-\$ 12,—). Copyright by Verlag Weltarchiv GmbH.